

STATE OF MINNESOTA

DISTRICT COURT

COUNTY OF RAMSEY

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Case Type: Civil Other/Misc.

In the Matter of the Denial of Contested
Case Hearing Requests and Issuance of
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System/State Disposal System Permit No.
MN0071013 for the Proposed NorthMet
Project, St. Louis County, Hoyt Lakes and
Babbitt, Minnesota

Court File No. 62-CV-19-4626

Judge John H. Guthmann

RELATORS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
STANDARD OF PROOF	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. MPCA Authority and EPA Oversight in PolyMet Permitting	3
B. MPCA’s Irregular Conduct in the PolyMet Permit Application Process	4
C. MPCA Prevented EPA’s Pre-Public Notice Comment on a Draft Permit	5
D. MPCA’s Campaign to Prevent EPA from Sending Comments on the Draft PolyMet Permit	5
E. EPA Read PolyMet Permit Comment Letter to MPCA on April 5, 2018	8
F. EPA’s Comments Were Highly Critical of the Draft PolyMet Permit	9
G. Missing Records of Phone Call When EPA Read Its Comments to MPCA	10
H. MPCA Failed to Attribute, Describe, or Respond to EPA Comments	11
I. MPCA Destroyed Records of Requests to EPA to Withhold Comments	12
J. MPCA Failed to Disclose or Produce Schmidt Notes	13
K. MPCA Concealed EPA’s Comments and MPCA’s Process	14
ARGUMENT	16

I.	THE DISTRICT COURT MUST DECIDE MPCA’S PROCEDURAL IRREGULARITIES NOT SHOWN IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD AND WHAT EVIDENCE MUST BE ADDED TO THE POLYMET PERMIT RECORD FOR THE COURT OF APPEALS	16
A.	The Court Should Apply the Plain Meaning to Broadly Determine MPCA “Irregularities in Procedure”	17
B.	Documents in Evidence Revealing EPA’s Comments and MPCA’s Procedural Irregularities Must be Added to the Administrative Record	21
II.	MPCA’S DEVELOPMENT AND ISSUANCE OF THE POLYMET PERMIT WAS SUBJECT TO IRREGULARITIES IN PROCEDURE.....	23
A.	MPCA’s Transmittal and Processing of the PolyMet Permit Application Were Irregular Procedures.....	23
B.	MPCA’s Denial of EPA’s Request for Pre-Public Notice Draft Permit Review Was an Irregular Procedure	24
C.	MPCA’s Systematic Campaign to Prevent EPA from Sending Comments on the Draft PolyMet Permit During the Public Comment Period Was an Irregular Procedure	26
1.	MPCA’s requests to EPA to withhold comments were an unprecedented departure from regular practice.....	26
2.	MPCA blocked EPA comments on the draft PolyMet permit to hide EPA’s comments from the public and the courts.....	27
3.	MPCA’s campaign to block EPA’s submittal of comments resulted in a misleading administrative record.....	27
4.	MPCA’s rationalizations for requests to EPA not to send EPA’s comments are misleading and pretextual.....	28
5.	MPCA’s coverup of its requests to EPA to withhold comments shows MPCA knew its conduct was irregular	29
D.	MPCA’s Agreement with EPA Not to Send EPA’s Comments on the Draft PolyMet Permit in Exchange for a “Pre-Proposed Permit” was an Irregular Procedure	30

E.	MPCA’s Failure to Attribute, Describe, or Respond to EPA’s Comments on the Draft PolyMet Permit Was an Irregular Procedure.....	31
1.	The absence of EPA written comments resulted from MPCA’s irregular requests to EPA and cannot justify atypical responses	32
2.	MPCA’s failure to attribute, describe, or respond to EPA’s comments was a departure from regular practice	32
3.	MPCA’s rationalizations for failure to respond to EPA’s oral comments are inconsistent with law and MPCA’s regular practice	33
4.	MPCA’s failure to specifically respond to EPA’s comments concealed EPA’s concerns and MPCA’s responses	34
F.	MPCA’s Deletion and Failure to Preserve March 12-15, 2018 Emails of MPCA’s Requests that EPA Withhold Comments on the Draft PolyMet Permit Were Irregular Procedures.....	35
1.	MPCA’s deletion and failure to preserve March 12-15, 2018 emails with EPA violated the Official Records Act	35
2.	MPCA’s deletion and failure to preserve March 12-15, 2018 emails failed to comply with MPCA’s established records policies	36
3.	MPCA’s deletion and failure to preserve Lotthammer’s emails of March 13-15, 2018 constituted spoliation of evidence.....	37
4.	MPCA’s failure to keep or produce Lotthammer’s March 13- 15, 2018 emails violated the DPA.....	40
G.	MPCA Staff Action to Prevent Creation and Retention of Notes of the April 5, 2018 Call with EPA Was an Irregular Procedure	41
H.	MPCA’s Failure to Disclose or Produce Staff Attorney Notes Responsive to DPA Requests Was an Irregular Procedure.....	42
1.	Failure to disclose the existence of Schmidt’s notes and the basis on which they were withheld violated the DPA	42

2. Failure to produce Schmidt’s notes violated the DPA..... 43

I. MPCA’s Lack of Candor in Final PolyMet Permitting Documents
Was an Irregular Procedure..... 45

J. MPCA’s Systematic Conduct to Keep Evidence out of the
Administrative Record Was an Irregular Procedure 45

III. THIS COURT’S ORDER DETERMINING MPCA’S PROCEDURAL
IRREGULARITIES AND ADDING EVIDENCE TO THE RECORD
IS CRITICAL TO THE COURT OF APPEALS’ FAIR
ADJUDICATION OF THE ISSUANCE OF THE POLYMET PERMIT 47

CONCLUSION 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Minnesota Statutes and Rules

Minn. Stat. § 13.02.....	40
Minn. Stat. § 13.03.....	42, 43
Minn. Stat. § 15.17.....	35
Minn. Stat. § 14.68.....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 14.69.....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 645.16.....	17, 20
Minnesota Rule 7000.0300	45

Minnesota Cases and Administrative Rulings

<i>Cilek v. Minn. Sec’y of State</i> , 927 N.W.2d 327 (Minn. App. 2019)	42
<i>City of Brainerd v. Brainerd Invs. P’ship</i> , 827 N.W. 2d 752 (Minn. 2013)....	17, 20, 48
<i>C.O. v. Doe</i> , 757 N.W.2d 343 (Minn. 2008).....	3
<i>Dereje v. State</i> , 837 N.W.2d 714 (Minn. 2013).....	20
<i>Hard Times Café v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 625 N.W.2d 165 (Minn. App. 2001)	18
<i>Hurrle v. Cty. of Sherburne ex. Rel. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 594 N.W.2d 246 (Minn. App. 1999)	29
<i>In re Admin. Penalty Issued to Erickson Enter.</i> , No. 7-2200-14389-2, 2001 WL 35926172 (Minn. OAH Sept. 28, 2001)	45
<i>In re Annexation of Certain Real Prop. to City of Proctor from Midway Twp.</i> , 925 N.W.2d 216 (Minn. 2019).....	20
<i>In re Livingood</i> , 594 N.W.2d 889 (Minn. 1999).....	21
<i>Jaeger v. Palladium Holdings, LLC</i> , 884 N.W.2d 601 (Minn. 2016)	17
<i>Manufactured Housing Inst. v. Pettersen</i> , 347 N.W.2d 238 (Minn. 1984)	21

<i>Matter of Minn. Pub. Util. Com'n's Initiation of Summary Investigation</i> , 417 N.W.2d 274 (Minn. App. 1987).....	46
<i>Matter of Restorf</i> , 932 N.W.2d 12 (Minn. 2019).....	17
<i>Minn. Env'tl. Sci. & Econ. Review Bd. v. Minn. Pollution Control Agency</i> , 870 N.W.2d 97 (Minn. App. 2015).....	31
<i>Nw. Publ'ns, Inc. v. City of Bloomington</i> , 499 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. App. 1993)	43
<i>Patton v. Newmar Corp.</i> , 538 N.W.2d 116 (Minn. 1995)	37-38, 38
<i>State v. Strobel</i> , 932 N.W.2d 303 (Minn. 2019)	20
<i>State v. Roy</i> , 408 N.W.2d 168 (Minn. App. 1987).....	29-30
<i>Wajda v. Kingsbury</i> , 652 N.W.2d 856 (Minn. App. 2002).....	38
<i>Webster v. Hennepin Cty.</i> , 910 N.W. 2d 420, 424-25 (Minn. 2018)	42-43, 43

Federal Statutes and Rules

33 U.S.C. § 1311	3
33 U.S.C. § 1319	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	3
40 C.F.R. § 123.25	31
40 C.F.R. § 124.17	31, 32, 33

Federal Cases and Administrative Rulings

<i>Baker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 209 F. 3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2000)	43
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	29
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	22
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>Muskegon Dev. Co.</i> , 17 E.A.D. 740, 749 (EAB 2019)	31, 34
<i>Paisley Park Enterprises, Inc. v. Boxill</i> , 330 F.R.D. 226 (D. Minn. 2019).....	39

Sierra Pac. Indus. (Anderson Processing Facility), 16 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2013) 32

Wash. Aqueduct Water Supply Sys., 11 E.A.D. 565 (EAB 2004)..... 31, 34

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 17, 18

The American Heritage Dictionary (2020) 18, 19
